In addition to the restatement of the Company's condensed consolidated financial statements, certain information
within the following notes to the condensed consolidated financial statement has been restated to reflect the
corrections of errors discussed above as well as other, less significant errors and/or to add disclosure language, as
appropriate.

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

26

•Note 3. Finance Receivables
•Note 4. Leases

15

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

27

•Note 5. Credit Loss Allowance and Credit Quality
•Note 7. Variable Interest Entities
•Note 8. Derivative Financial Instruments
•Note 9. Other Assets
•Note 10. Income Taxes
•Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies
•Note 12. Related-Party Transactions
•Note 13. Computation of Basic and Diluted Earnings per Common Share
•Note 14. Fair Value of Financial Instruments
•Note 15. Employee Benefit Plans
The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of
September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

September 30, 2015
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Finance receivables held for sale, net $2,709,944 $ — $2,709,944 $ (301 ) $2,709,643
Finance receivables held for investment, net 23,464,030 82,692 23,546,722 (68,346 ) 23,478,376
Leased vehicles, net 6,078,865 — 6,078,865 (16,759 ) 6,062,106
Federal, state and other income taxes receivable 256,956 — 256,956 (62 ) 256,894
Deferred tax asset 14,488 (2,895 ) 11,593 (11,593 ) —
Intangible assets, net 53,710 — 53,710 (16,800 ) 36,910
Due from affiliates 63,924 — 63,924 34,276 98,200
Other assets 507,490 — 507,490 44,185 551,675
Total assets 35,991,228 79,797 36,071,025 (35,400 ) 36,035,625
Deferred tax liabilities, net 698,509 27,933 726,442 (20,162 ) 706,280
Due to affiliates 148,250 — 148,250 (68,523 ) 79,727
Other liabilities 178,113 — 178,113 14,006 192,119
Total liabilities 31,630,387 27,933 31,658,320 (74,679 ) 31,583,641
Additional paid-in capital 1,592,100 — 1,592,100 78,295 1,670,395
Retained earnings 2,789,401 51,864 2,841,265 (39,016 ) 2,802,249
Total stockholders’ equity 4,360,841 51,864 4,412,705 39,279 4,451,984
Total liabilities and equity 35,991,228 79,797 36,071,025 (35,400 ) 36,035,625
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2015 issued on October 29, 2015.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

December 31, 2014
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Finance receivables held for sale, net $46,585 $ — $ 46,585 $ 1 $ 46,586
Finance receivables held for investment, net 23,915,55156,508 23,972,059 (60,410 ) 23,911,649
Leased vehicles, net 4,862,783— 4,862,783 (14,190 ) 4,848,593
Federal, state and other income taxes receivable 502,035 — 502,035 (3,735 ) 498,300
Related party taxes receivable 459 — 459 8 467
Deferred tax asset 21,244 (2,164 ) 19,080 5,491 24,571

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

28

Intangible assets, net 53,682 — 53,682 (16,800 ) 36,882
Due from affiliates 102,457 — 102,457 39,094 141,551
Other assets 403,416 — 403,416 22,772 426,188
Total assets 32,342,17654,344 32,396,520 (27,769 ) 32,368,751
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 315,130 — 315,130 9,500 324,630
Federal, state and other income taxes payable 319 — 319 416 735
Deferred tax liabilities, net 492,303 19,021 511,324 (48,197 ) 463,127
Due to affiliates 48,688 — 48,688 39,737 88,425
Other liabilities 98,654 — 98,654 38,231 136,885
Total liabilities 28,783,82719,021 28,802,848 39,687 28,842,535
Retained earnings 1,990,78735,323 2,026,110 (67,456 ) 1,958,654
Total stockholders’ equity 3,558,34935,323 3,593,672 (67,456 ) 3,526,216
Total liabilities and equity 32,342,17654,344 32,396,520 (27,769 ) 32,368,751
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2014 issued on March 2, 2015.
(b)   Reported amounts included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 issued
on March 31, 2016.

16

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

29

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on the Company's assets and liabilities related to VIEs
included in the condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014:

September 30, 2015
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Restricted cash $1,753,979 $ — $1,753,979 $ 2,333 $1,756,312
Finance receivables held for investment, net 22,788,727 (24,122) 22,764,605 (161,766 ) 22,602,839
Leased vehicles, net 6,078,865 — 6,078,865 (16,759 ) 6,062,106
Various other assets 579,691 — 579,691 7,899 587,590
Various other liabilities 15,662 — 15,662 68,153 83,815
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2015 issued on October 29, 2015.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

December 31, 2014
As
Originally
Reported (a)

Corrections AsReported (b) Corrections
As
Restated

Finance receivables held for investment, net $21,366,121 $ 66,163 $21,432,284 $560,617 $21,992,901
Leased vehicles, net 4,862,783 — 4,862,783 (14,190 ) 4,848,593
Various other assets 1,283,280 — 1,283,280 (727,771 ) 555,509
Notes payable 27,796,999 — 27,796,999 25,175 27,822,174
Various other liabilities — — — 55,795 55,795
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2014 issued on March 2, 2015.
(b)   Reported amounts included in the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015 issued
on March 31, 2016.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statements of income
and comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2015:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2015
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Interest on finance receivables and loans $1,334,655 $— $1,334,655 $ (49,570 ) $1,285,085
Leased vehicle income 389,537 (122,326 ) 267,211 — 267,211
Total finance and other interest income 1,733,526 (122,326 ) 1,611,200 (49,570 ) 1,561,630
Leased vehicle expense 296,352 (122,326 ) 174,026 519 174,545
Net finance and other interest income 1,265,754 — 1,265,754 (50,089 ) 1,215,665
Provision for credit losses 744,140 27,770 771,910 (47,988 ) 723,922
Net finance and other interest income after provision
for credit losses 521,614 (27,770 ) 493,844 (2,101 ) 491,743

Net finance and other interest income after provision
for credit losses and profit sharing 509,796 (27,770 ) 482,026 (2,101 ) 479,925

Investment gains, net 1,567 — 1,567 21,117 22,684

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

30

Fees, commissions, and other 93,076 — 93,076 2,666 95,742
Total other income (loss) 130,553 — 130,553 23,783 154,336
Salary and benefits expense 136,291 — 136,291 (22,221 ) 114,070
Other operating costs 90,282 — 90,282 (3,835 ) 86,447
Total operating expenses 287,343 — 287,343 (26,056 ) 261,287
Income before income taxes 353,006 (27,770 ) 325,236 47,738 372,974
Income tax expense 129,106 (10,496 ) 118,610 17,929 136,539
Net income $223,900 $ (17,274 ) $206,626 $ 29,809 $236,435

Net income $223,900 $ (17,274 ) $206,626 $ 29,809 $236,435
Comprehensive income $205,387 $ (17,274 ) $188,113 $ 29,809 $217,922
Net income per common share (basic) $0.63 $ (0.05 ) $0.58 $ 0.08 $0.66
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.62 $ (0.05 ) $0.57 $ 0.09 $0.66
Weighted average common shares (diluted) 362,221,918— 362,221,918 (3,113,721) 359,108,197

17

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

31

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Interest on finance receivables and loans $3,885,902 $— $3,885,902 $(124,145 ) $3,761,757
Leased vehicle income 1,077,620 (334,936 ) 742,684 — 742,684
Total finance and other interest income 4,986,935 (334,936 ) 4,651,999 (124,145 ) 4,527,854
Leased vehicle expense 850,534 (334,936 ) 515,598 2,567 518,165
Net finance and other interest income 3,665,503 — 3,665,503 (126,712 ) 3,538,791
Provision for credit losses 2,088,856 (26,184 ) 2,062,672 (127,524 ) 1,935,148
Net finance and other interest income after provision
for credit losses 1,576,647 26,184 1,602,831 812 1,603,643

Net finance and other interest income after provision
for credit losses and profit sharing 1,529,812 26,184 1,555,996 812 1,556,808

Investment gains, net 109,481 — 109,481 24,517 133,998
Fees, commissions, and other 288,477 — 288,477 7,999 296,476
Total other income (loss) 486,714 — 486,714 32,516 519,230
Salary and benefits expense 347,804 — 347,804 (22,221 ) 325,583
Other operating costs 263,280 — 263,280 698 263,978
Total operating expenses 786,150 — 786,150 (21,523 ) 764,627
Income before income taxes 1,230,376 26,184 1,256,560 54,851 1,311,411
Income tax expense 431,762 9,643 441,405 26,411 467,816
Net income $798,614 $ 16,541 $815,155 $28,440 $843,595

Net income $798,614 $ 16,541 $815,155 $28,440 $843,595
Comprehensive income $770,822 $ 16,541 $787,363 $28,440 $815,803
Net income per common share (basic) $2.26 $ 0.04 $2.30 $0.08 $2.38
Net income per common share (diluted) $2.23 $ 0.05 $2.28 $0.10 $2.38
Weighted average common shares (diluted) 357,837,426— 357,837,426 (3,101,654) 354,735,772
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2015 issued on October 29, 2015.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statements of income
and comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2014:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2014
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Interest on finance receivables and loans $1,177,828 $— $1,177,828 $ (36,061 ) $1,141,767
Leased vehicle income 263,148 (81,435 ) 181,713 — 181,713
Total finance and other interest income 1,443,488 (81,435 ) 1,362,053 (36,061 ) 1,325,992
Leased vehicle expense 200,397 (81,435 ) 118,962 7,518 126,480
Net finance and other interest income 1,113,956 — 1,113,956 (43,579 ) 1,070,377
Provision for credit losses 769,689 32,578 802,267 (80,526 ) 721,741

344,267 (32,578 ) 311,689 36,947 348,636

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

32

Net finance and other interest income after provision for
credit losses
Net finance and other interest income after provision for
credit losses and profit sharing 333,711 (32,578 ) 301,133 36,947 338,080

Investment gains (losses), net 38,015 — 38,015 (6,853 ) 31,162
Fees, commissions, and other 91,399 — 91,399 (266 ) 91,133
Total other income (loss) 149,961 — 149,961 (7,119 ) 142,842
Other operating costs 62,228 — 62,228 1,291 63,519
Total operating expenses 201,906 — 201,906 1,291 203,197
Income before income taxes 281,766 (32,578 ) 249,188 28,537 277,725
Income tax expense 90,397 (11,097 ) 79,300 19,262 98,562
Net income $191,369 $ (21,481 ) $169,888 $ 9,275 $179,163

Net income $191,369 $ (21,481 ) $169,888 $ 9,275 $179,163
Comprehensive income $200,054 $ (21,481 ) $178,573 $ 9,275 $187,848
Net income per common share (basic) $0.55 $ (0.06 ) $0.49 $ 0.02 $0.51
Net income per common share (diluted) $0.54 $ (0.06 ) $0.48 $ 0.02 $0.50

18

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

33

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Interest on finance receivables and loans $3,481,605 $— $3,481,605 $(113,375 ) $3,368,230
Leased vehicle income 629,209 (180,976 ) 448,233 (8,903 ) 439,330
Total finance and other interest income 4,114,450 (180,976 ) 3,933,474 (122,278 ) 3,811,196
Leased vehicle expense 499,601 (180,976 ) 318,625 2,681 321,306
Net finance and other interest income 3,232,954 — 3,232,954 (124,959 ) 3,107,995
Provision for credit losses 2,057,419 (101,404 ) 1,956,015 (126,566 ) 1,829,449
Net finance and other interest income after provision for
credit losses 1,175,535 101,404 1,276,939 1,607 1,278,546

Net finance and other interest income after provision for
credit losses and profit sharing 1,108,762 101,404 1,210,166 1,607 1,211,773

Investment gains (losses), net 95,431 — 95,431 (7,953 ) 87,478
Fees, commissions, and other 275,733 — 275,733 2,925 278,658
Total other income (loss) 424,215 — 424,215 (5,028 ) 419,187
Other operating costs 202,219 — 202,219 4,449 206,668
Total operating expenses 731,580 — 731,580 4,449 736,029
Income before income taxes 801,397 101,404 902,801 (7,870 ) 894,931
Income tax expense 282,081 38,150 320,231 2,136 322,367
Net income $519,316 $ 63,254 $582,570 $(10,006 ) $572,564

Net income $519,316 $ 63,254 $582,570 $(10,006 ) $572,564
Comprehensive income $526,725 $ 63,254 $589,979 $(10,006 ) $579,973
Net income per common share (basic) $1.49 $ 0.18 $1.67 $(0.03 ) $1.64
Net income per common share (diluted) $1.46 $ 0.18 $1.64 $(0.03 ) $1.61
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2014 issued on November 4, 2014.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statement of equity for
the nine months ended September 30, 2015:

Additional Paid-In Capital
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Stock issued in connection with employee incentive
compensation plans $114,589 $ —$114,589 $ (14,623 ) $ 99,966

Stock-based compensation expense 20,928 — 20,928 (9,881 ) 11,047
Stock-based compensation reclassified to liabilities (102,799 ) — (102,799 ) 102,799 —
Balance - September 30, 2015 1,592,100 — 1,592,100 78,295 1,670,395

Retained Earnings
As
Originally
Reported

Corrections As
Reported
(b)

Corrections As
Restated

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

34

(a)
Balance - January 1, 2015 $1,990,787 $ 35,323 $2,026,110 $ (67,456 ) $1,958,654
Net income 798,614 16,541 815,155 28,440 843,595
Balance - September 30, 2015 2,789,401 51,864 2,841,265 (39,016 ) 2,802,249

Total Stockholders’ Equity
As
Originally
Reported (a)

Corrections AsReported (b) Corrections
As
Restated

Balance - January 1, 2015 $3,558,349 $ 35,323 $3,593,672 $ (67,456 ) $3,526,216
Stock issued in connection with employee incentive
compensation plans 114,678 — 114,678 (14,623 ) 100,055

Stock-based compensation expense 20,928 — 20,928 (9,881 ) 11,047
Stock-based compensation reclassified to liabilities (102,799 ) — (102,799 ) 102,799 —
Net income 798,614 16,541 815,155 28,440 843,595
Balance - September 30, 2015 4,360,841 51,864 4,412,705 39,279 4,451,984
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2015 issued on October 29, 2015.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statement of equity for
the nine months ended September 30, 2014:

19

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

35

Retained Earnings
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Balance - January 1, 2014 $1,276,754 $ 77,435 $1,354,189 $ (68,503 ) $1,285,686
Net income 519,316 63,254 582,570 (10,006 ) 572,564
Balance - September 30, 2014 1,743,754 140,689 1,884,443 (78,509 ) 1,805,934

Total Stockholders’ Equity
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Balance - January 1, 2014 $2,686,832 $ 77,435 $2,764,267 $ (68,503 ) $2,695,764
Net income 519,316 63,254 582,570 (10,006 ) 572,564
Balance - September 30, 2014 3,303,213 140,689 3,443,902 (78,509 ) 3,365,393
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2014 issued on November 4, 2014.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the corrections on our condensed consolidated statements of cash
flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014:

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $798,614 $ 16,541 $ 815,155 $ 28,440 $ 843,595
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities
Derivative mark to market (678 ) — (678 ) 10,197 9,519
Provision for credit losses 2,088,856 (26,184 ) 2,062,672 (127,524 ) 1,935,148
Depreciation and amortization 936,259 (334,936 ) 601,323 (12,151 ) 589,172
Accretion of discount (752,394 ) 334,936 (417,458 ) 167,401 (250,057 )
Investment gains, net (109,481 ) — (109,481 ) (24,517 ) (133,998 )
Stock-based compensation 20,928 — 20,928 (9,881 ) 11,047
Deferred tax expense 209,884 9,643 219,527 30,494 250,021
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Federal income tax and other taxes 264,595 — 264,595 (4,083 ) 260,512
Other assets (14,278 ) — (14,278 ) (6,904 ) (21,182 )
Other liabilities 128,461 — 128,461 (86,531 ) 41,930
Due to/from affiliates 10,506 — 10,506 (3,713 ) 6,793
Net cash provided by operating activities 2,723,008 — 2,723,008 (38,772 ) 2,684,236
Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sale of leased vehicles 1,717,234 — 1,717,234 7,602 1,724,836
Net cash used in investing activities (6,292,628) — (6,292,628) 7,602 (6,285,026)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

36

Proceeds from unsecured notes payable 5,745,000 — 5,745,000 (275,000 ) 5,470,000
Payments on unsecured notes payable (5,910,000) — (5,910,000) 275,000 (5,635,000)
Proceeds from notes payable 20,373,451— 20,373,451 275,000 20,648,451
Payments on notes payable (20,121,595) — (20,121,595) (275,000 ) (20,396,595)
Cash collateral paid on derivatives (31,170 ) — (31,170 ) 31,170 —
Net cash provided by financing activities 3,641,015 — 3,641,015 31,170 3,672,185
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2015 issued on October 29, 2015.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

20

Edgar Filing: Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

37

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
As
Originally
Reported
(a)

Corrections
As
Reported
(b)

Corrections AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $519,316 $ 63,254 $582,570 $ (10,006 ) $572,564
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided
by operating activities
Derivative mark to market (15,868 ) — (15,868 ) 4,447 (11,421 )
Provision for credit losses 2,057,419 (101,404 ) 1,956,015 (126,566 ) 1,829,449
Depreciation and amortization 561,432 (180,976 ) 380,456 (1,791 ) 378,665
Accretion of discount (636,604 ) 180,976 (455,628 ) 126,460 (329,168 )
Investment gains, net (95,431 ) — (95,431 ) 7,953 (87,478 )
Deferred tax expense (benefit) 49,358 38,150 87,508 (7,039 ) 80,469
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Federal income tax and other taxes 336,778 — 336,778 9,175 345,953
Other assets (52,134 ) — (52,134 ) 7,740 (44,394 )
Other liabilities 47,660 — 47,660 (16,665 ) 30,995
Due to/from affiliates (46,516 ) — (46,516 ) 9,990 (36,526 )
Net cash provided by operating activities 2,774,964 — 2,774,964 3,698 2,778,662
Cash flows from financing activities:
Cash collateral paid on derivatives 3,698 — 3,698 (3,698 ) —
Net cash provided by financing activities 3,499,456 — 3,499,456 (3,698 ) 3,495,758
(a)   Originally reported amounts included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30,
2014 issued on November 4, 2014.
(b)   Reported amounts included in Part II, Item 9B of the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December
31, 2015 issued on March 31, 2016.

3.Finance Receivables (As Restated)
Finance receivables held for investment includes individually acquired retail installment contracts and loans,
purchased receivables portfolios, capital leases (Note 4) and, prior to September 30, 2015, personal loans. The
Company's portfolio of individually acquired retail installment contracts and loans held for investment was comprised